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‘shri Dilip Kamlakar Madaye,

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' MUMBAI BENCH B
ORIGINAL APPLICATION. NO:104/2000 |
DATED THE _.2 5%\ JANUARY,2002.

SHRI S.L.JAIN, MEMBER(J)
SMT. SHANTA SHASTRY, MEMBER(A)

-{1_work1ng as A.M.Begari’

in the Western Naval Command

Mumba1

By Advocate Shri §.V.Marne

V/s.

..,'Appiicant

1. The Union of. India through
. The Secretary, -
Ministry of Defence,
South Block,

-y

New Delhi

2. The Flag Officer,

Commanding

in Chief

Western Naval Command,
. Headquarters Office,
- .Shahid Bhagat S)ngh ‘Road,

Mumbai.

vThe Ch1ef Staff 0ff1cer (P&A),
'Headquarters,
wWestern Naval Command,

Shahid Bhagat S1ngh Road

- Mumbai

By Advocate Shri V;S.Masurkar

... Respondents

(ORDER)
Per Smt.Shanta Shastry, Member(A)

The applicant in this' case waé  proceeded against

depaktmentalTy under . Ru]e 14 of the CCS (CCA) Ru?es 1965

';art1c1e of charge was as fo1lows -

vArticle— : shri DK Madaye, AM 'Begary has

unauthoriéed]y remained abseﬁt from duty from o1

Nov

93 6nwards ; without v pr1or

¢ permission/intimation and therefore has not

Ill2l

The



maintained devotion to his duty and thgrafore'has

violated Rule 3(1)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,

1964. | | _
2.. A regular. enquiry was conducted.as the applicant failed
to submit any statement of defence 1n’reb1y to ‘the charge memo
issued on 30/3/98. The Enquiry Off{cér after conduéting the
enquiry gave the finding fhat since the de11nquent 'had pleaded
guﬁlty' in wfiting, he 1is guilty of the charées framed aéainst
him. "Theréafter, the enquiry report was. forwarded by the
disciplinary authority vide letter dated 13/11/98 to the
_ applicant giving him an opportunity of making such submission on
the feport of the enquiry as he desired. The applicant
acknowledged - the receipt of the said letter and gave his
submission on 23/11/98 1q reply. The submission of thévapp11cant
. was 'carefﬁ]ly considered and thereafter the disciplinary
authority considering the record of the enquiry and the facts and
circumstances.of thevcase, imposed a penalty of removal from
serv{ce on the applicant’ vide his ordér dated 29/1/99; The .
'applicant‘carr1ed the same in appeal td the Appellate Authority
vide his appeal dated 8/3/99. The Appellate Authority'again
after carefu}]y examining all the boints made out in ﬁhe appeal
and after careful examination of all the relevant.documents and
records fbund no merit .in the aﬁpea1 and confirmed the ordér 6f
the disciplinary authority vide order dated 11/11/99.
3. Aggrieved by the . aforesaid orders of the Discip]inafy
authority'and the Appe11ate"auth6rity, the app1icapt has prayed
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to quash and set aside the same and to reinstate him in service

‘w.e.f. 29/1/99 with full backﬁageS'vand other consequential

benefits.
4, The applicant was appointed oas A.M.Begari with‘ the
respondents in ngruary, 1992, On:- 1/11/93 according to the

applicant he'fe11 sick and thefefore he was unab1e to atﬁend his
duty from that day.. The'app1icant submits that he was treated in
the KEM Hospital, Mumbai and his mental condition was not sound
and he was unable to understand the normai course of things. As
he was suffering.from'mentai disorder hq had to remain absent.
He thds remaine& absent from 1/11/93 till 23/11/98 when he
resumed duty by producing a medical fitness certificate. '

5. It is his contention that when he was mentally unsound

A

«
and was absent, the respondents served the charge- sheet dated

30/3/98. Being of wunsound mind he could not submit any
representation againét the charge sheet nor could he attend the
cffice‘\aha intimate;the fact of his sickness.to the ControT]iné
' O%ficer. Further, when he was.issued a letter asking him to
attend the enquiry on 7/10/98 he though attended ;he_enquiry was
‘again not in a sound state of mind. He couild not'understandl the
contents of the letter. He learnt later on that his statement
was recorded admitting that he was found guilty of the chafges.
It is the ccnténtioh 6f the app1icént thaf such a statemént taken
fhen he was not ofvsound mind has no value in law. The applicant
.further‘ stafes that he had not received any intimation from the
respondents after the enquiry. He fecovered ‘from sickness on
22/11/98 and based on the mediba] certfficate issued by the
Resideht'Medica1 dfficér'of,tﬁe KEM Hospital on 23/11/98 ‘about -

his being- fit, he  approached  the office - and made a
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contended that he had to remain absent ‘because of his medical

~illness. It cannot be- called unauthorised absence. The

app]icént has a1sd‘denied that any letter was sent to him on
17/1/1995 to resumés the puties immediately as stated in the
charge sheet. According to the applicant no. such }etter was
received by.himAnor was he inén a cqby of .documents mentioned in
Annexure-3 to tﬁe charge memo. Thérefore, the applicant has

prayed to guash and set aside the charge sheet, report of}}the

'enquiry officer as well as the orders of the disciplinary

“authority and the appelilate authority.

6. The reépondents have submitted that the applicant had

remained absent without any. prior intimation or permission

"and had not submitted any medical certificate during thé period

of his ébsence. ,According  to law, applicant has to intimate
ab@ut h%s sickness'a1ongw1th medical certificate re1ating_to his
being qnfit, périodicai]y. Both the discipTihary!authonityvand
the appellate authority_have passed speaking orderé' disclosing
detailed reas?ns. The applicant was given an opportunity and was
asked to resume his dUiy on 17/1/95. when the applicant failed

to pay any heéd, his production of’a-mediéal certificate on
23/11/98 is just an afterthought. The applicant had .cleariy
admitted his guilt and had_gi?en so in writing. | |
7. "'We>have heard the learned counsei for the applicant as well
aé the respondents. Ih our ‘considered view, the applicant has
not denied that he- remained absent from 1/11/93 till 22/11/98
being a Gerrhment servant, ﬁhé applicant was duty bound to
intimate about his absencé, .The*app1icant cTa%med that he was of

16-
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unsoundeind-durihg tﬁejpériod 6ffhis absence bui if thatlhere S0
he should have produced medical certificate to that éffect when
"he was actually sick and after»ﬁe beééme fit. The applicant has
failed to produce any certificate during his absence,  It is only
on the  day of resumption »of duty that he | produced
a medical certificaté showing that he is fit to resume.. This.
bertificate only shows that he'wag an -out door patieﬁt and he Was'
suffering from some Psychotryes but nowhere is %tvstated,phat the
app1icant needed any rést or -he sﬁould not go for’worg. Besides,
this 1is for the:entire,period of absénce of’néaf]y fiyé years.
There 'a}e alsa no daily or‘dccaséional sheets of OPD treatment
produced.aiongwith the ceftificate.’ Such a medical: cerpificéte
produced‘aftér fiye yeafs~périod cannot wipe out'the unauthorised
absenéé of the'abpiicant. Fufther; the respondents did ing him
'én opportunity_td resume duty. Thédgh he-c]éims_thai hé' waé .of'
unsound mind éven aﬁ the time he atteqded the enquiry on 7/10/98
hevhad'nqt perUCed any cértifﬁcate.of é{cknéss. It‘isvseen from
.the-repl%es giveﬁ by the applicant ‘during tﬁé enquiry that he has
~answered all the queries tike a normal person. There does ndt‘.'
appear to be‘aﬁy confﬁsion of-any.iqdication to show that he was
of an unsound mind. If he were mentally unsound he vcgﬁ]d not
nhave'attended the endu?ryl Furthef he has eyen'given in writing,
aécepting his guilty. It cannot thérefore ‘be’rsaid tﬁat, hish
stétemeht récorded' by  the Enquiry Officef on 7/10/98 was not -
legally Va11d.//The'app1icant'has made a grievance that' he was
'not -pfbvided with the documents encloséd witﬁ‘the charge sheet.
However he doésvhot‘seem to have raised the issue of non supply

7.
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of docements at any time ejther on receipt of the charge sheet, .
or during enquiry or in apbea]. " In eny-cese the 'docuMents' ware -
the leave record and- the De11y Attendance Register. The

$
appliicant did not deny that he was 'bsent- from 1/11/1993 to’

' 22/11/1998 nor did he claim that he had given any leave

ap§1ication Therefore no prejudice cou1d have_ been caueed.
Th1s cannot therefore ‘'vitiate the enqu1ry.

8. " The appllcant has also subm1tted that the D1sc1p11nary},

Author1ty passed the ' pena1ty order sithout- waiting for his

representat1on Instead he cons1dered app11cant 8 representat1on
for a11ow1ng him to resume dutylas the representat1on on the
Enqu1ry Report. wWe have perused the order of the Dlsc1p11nary
Authority' wherein there 1is specific reference to appliicant’s

\

submission dated 23rd November 1998. Further‘there is a Tetterv

.dated 23/11/98 from the - respondents a11owing the applicant to

resume duty. -The,firet.bare,of this letter reads as follows:-

“1. This has referehce to your representétioh dated
23/11/98 in reply to this office 1letter No.SHO/277/22

dated 13/11/98 and enclosures theretc . This. confirms

that the app11cant had made hlS subm1ss1on on the Enqu1ry Repart
‘forwarded to him on 13/11/98 |

9. ‘We - find thus that _the"» enquiry officer has

conducted the  enquiry 'as lper rules and both the dieciplihary‘

~authority and-appe]]ate authority have passed epeaking Ordere.

The appe11ate author1ty has taken into coneideration_a11;the
points raised by the applicant in h1s appeal has dealt with them

point by_point.
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f{@{ In the c1rcumstances, we are unab]e tc f1nd any mer1t -1n,y-'
the present app11cat1on We are therefcre not 1nci1ned d

1nterfere w1th the orders ‘of the d1sc1p]1nary author1ty and the '

[N

. I
~ ~

appellate author1ty
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